in the Convertible Bonds by any connected persons
of the Company.

Voting rights: The holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds will not
have any right to receive of, attend or vote at any
meetings of the Company by virtue of them being
the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds.

11

Listing: No application will be made for the listing of and
permission to deal in the Convertible Bonds on the
GEM or any other stock exchange. An application
will be made to the GEM Listing Committee for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion
Shares to be issued as a result of the exercise of
the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible
Bonds.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement and (ii) upon full exercise of the conversion rights attaching to
the Convertible Bonds (assuming no change in shareholding and share capital of the
Company):

  Upon full conversion of
  the Convertible Bonds
  (assuming no change in
 As at the date of shareholding and share
 this announcement capital of the Company)
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares  percentage  Shares  percentage

Vasky Inc. (Note 1) 105,512,000 27.48 105,512,000 23.65
Wah Hong Investment
 Limited (Note 2) 18,000,000 4.69 18,000,000 4.03
Subscribers:
 Subscriber I
  (Notes 3 and 4) 20,740,000 5.40 48,740,000 10.93
 Subscriber II 0 0.00 20,500,000 4.60
 Subscriber III 0 0.00 11,000,000 2.47
 Subscriber IV 0 0.00 1,432,000 0.32
 Subscriber V 0 0.00 1,144,000 0.26
Public 239,748,000 62.43 239,748,000 53.74

Total 384,000,000 100.00 446,076,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Vasky Inc. is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lee Sung Min, an executive Director.

2. Wah Hong Investment Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lee Jong Dae, the

chairman and an executive Director.

12

3. As at the date of this announcement, Subscriber I holds 20,740,000 Shares, representing

approximately 5.40% of the issued share capital of the Company. Subscriber I will become a

substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company immediately

upon full exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond I and assuming no